FUJ =FI LM BL00005280-100

FUJINON DAY & NIGHT STABISCOPE

$1240 D/N

HUREHAAE
Instruction manual
Mode d’emploi

HPEERT BRIICCOREFAEZLFAT. REFSHICRELTTEL,

Read these instructions thoroughly before using the product and then store these in a safe
place.

Veuillez lire ces instructions attentivement avant d'utiliser le produit, puis rangez-les en lieu sar.

E1T 71V E
FUJIFILM Corporation



BRX

T4 &FTA MAIERTD-TDRER JA-1
EEBDRIR JA-2
BIEmE JA-3
BHOANT JA-3
XAV F A4
Ov U= JA-4
IRIEEEEE JA-5
BREBZERL Y XDOEY b JA-5
RERERL Y XDEY bt JA-6
BRL > XD JA-7
J\> BRI RODFREE JA-8
RV I A NZ Y TORDMIFA JA-8
T AL OEEERD IS JA-9
NEBBERDENT JA-9
FAN JA-10
77— —ER JA-11
T4REFETT JA-12
ZEICTEAVEL TSI JA-13

TM & FAPRAFERT-TDRE

TA &TANRYEZT—Td, . MZER. El_EFEDORE) - BEOHHIRR FCBNT, 757
DENVERDRE  EERY DB ZERES B2V v OB ZEHIHAATE 12 fBORRIRECTI . ZDIv
A OEBIEBMETTIABSDBERICKI OTEREEINTIH. ERZAUVVEEE ORRIE AR CEnE
[CEDIHDTENTEE T, OIS, AA=T ATV TPAY-Fa—T (.| Fa—T— WEEFNE.
BRNICHAHEBICBET %R T) ZARUCRBEBAZRL Y ACHIIBADIEICLD, WIRTIERAIC
LLERDTHREUBRZHADIENTEET ., Ffe. AMEFEF COEF CHEAICKHEEA T,

BEBENTEDRITRINCVEY . FIEFRPIRRICHU T HEPITVIESIDFTHRELIEE,

JA-1 BAEE



EHEPDEH

FLLIE () AITRESNRN—=IZTELZE 0,

ILYZ (JA-9) it/ \—BEL \— (JA-3)
BEREUVY (JA-5. JA-6) =
IN\VRTGUYT
7 y BRAEEEEEL ) \— (JA-5)
Bt A —\ ﬂ TIYRIVY (A7)
Y 2T ZANS Y TEUSE

/ (JA-8)
Q

& AL VZLYF (JA-4)

F4A4HvT (JA-5)

OvoLIN— (JA-4)

IRV X (JA-5. JA-6. JA-7)

BAEE JA-2



RERE

B\HOANSG
1 stHN\—BELN\—ZROKENOBEICEL | E2 \

T. BHN—ZRITET. (K2)

2 ESBHOBE. BOKLSCEBOAEES
HETANET, (3)

3 UFULEM (2CR5BY) DIBE. BDKSIC
MHDA[ICEDYE, EROAERICLTA
nEy. (24)

4 TthN\—ERUNTIEER. BELN\—%&RK
WS —IHEBNBETBET "LOCK" DAMIC
ELFY. (E5)

B\itilcoW T

- ERERENDHEG. PIVAUNVAYIATORE=EMTIFH 2 BE. UFILABHTE
1 5 BRECERICENE T, (REBRERLYXZEMITEHE. #2 BE<IEOET.) BH.
UFOLBHESDESETID, BETEERICRLEVDRHHNDDET,

- BOfREMDBI. Fleld. HLLBBEHWLWBIEREENLIICLTIZE W,

JA-3 BAEE



ALY RLYF

1 A VZFEBGALADE, REOHK | H6
FAA—RDFTL. IvA OE—FHEEL
BhHFET. (6)

2 Ir(OE—YOEED EHDET. 15
ZOFEEFEET.

aOvouiN—

1 EFTRETZBEEOvIUN—ERDKE | B7 Uy T EEFTHOIIES
DHEBENLIF. BFCRETZEEEFROK
FIDABNTFFET. I5ULT. JvrOHE
EIU—ICTBE. BILDIEVERENTTEEC
FbFxd, (K7)

2 1 DRE v OfEN TU—ITEOTLD)
DEECIF, OvILIN—DEDFREDFNSY
AF—RBETLET

3 XM VRAvF B EFEORETOYIL
IR—ZTU—(CF BE 2 DRBDFIS A F—
ROSRLET. CORERRFENEVNES

[CTERLEE L,

HRUCWIEWEEP I/ OE—IHEEL TVEL (XA VA vTFH OFF DikEE
MANGFER CFCF OvoLUN—%"LOCK' DRIBICHELTHEFLLD, OvILIN—HTU—
(CTFOTTRRECOERIS. HEDREEBHEDEITDTTIRLIIEE L,

B#5E JA-4



ERTEEREE
* BRIBEERL(GD

EADBEDOBREICHEAZDSBOET ., B ADERESCDADBIECEDE., WDOTHER
EFRETEEL TR IZHDHD T,
1 BRMO7HvT (BHQ) [CHEEELY

TTHRLTLREL,

2 EAOEFHEEOEL. —DOHIHEBET
PRIEERL \—EBHLET. (R8)

3 AHREHIIFFRUSEICE. BHOLSIC
T ANy TEIMAICE 08D LSICLTHROEL
THEFT, (H9)

BRRERL Y XDEY DB

1 BEEEEROBDIRE. EEERBOEE
FEUVIDOEEDE O [CADENE. Z0F
FEHDHREYEMBICIRI DT ENTEET
¥, (®10)

2 FBE&3V\EEENEEREERDAE. B11
BEYHBBAICRI2LS. EAZNEND
BEFEREYYIEELTE U NERELET,
(®11)

3 BRYOERNEVEEE 2 Ak, EVNE
BETEVET,

JA-5 BAEE



REAEIRL Y XDV R ShE

1 AV RAvF%EONICLET ., (COREFHFENEIATITVET,)

AAVAAwF % ON [CTBERAEREIRL Y ZICHRRES U | | Fa—7%6 ON
ANFEE TEbFEd, AENEBZVETAT, CORERITIE | Fa—JICIX—Iks
ZBTENBOETDT. TEEEE,

2 BERBUVIEDODELTEDHEDLF
SYEDBRBEIKEIBLICLET. (F12)

3 RIETF—HRUVIEDOKDELTEVNE
BOEFET. INSOREFEEDEEL VX
EFNENOVTITVET,

12 .
TA—HhAUVY

REFEU T

4 BEFTOBEMNEDOLEEF. T4—HAVYIDHEALTEYMEEDEBELET,

BAEE

JA-6



EIRL > X035 %

1 BrBAE REA) BRLVXHECHEDLSIC | B13
KEFZEITTHEFT, (K13)

2 IUVNIyIEELSEVCELT (D). & | =14
Rl X%Epo<KDEE HIE|EREFT (@),
(14)

3 ZOFFEORETEHERLVADEEEIIVN | BI15
U DigiEEaDE. BIRLYXZEDoLD
EEHBELICELAFZFT (R). (H15)

4 JIUNDRBEROEVITBRU Y XDYIOR 16
ENADES. YIVRNIVIERICELTH
RICEELET (@), (H16)

JA-7 B



INJRINVFOFRE

* JUyTEREFICEYIUET VRS EBBeHIC, I\ VRN VRORSHEHZLELLD,

1 HooEEFLET. (R17) 17

2 FENIRNVROACEUREET. /IUR
DFEREOSIED, FICTAYNUICREETZD
FEYIVIT—TTEHFET. BUFICLDK
DTIFVMBAIC(E. UoIFDEAEZEXT, 2~
3EFELTLIEEL. (H18)

=18

3 hwoEBHEFT. (K19) ®19

RYIANSYITOmMbHFIFAE
1 RvOANSYTDBHEEIC 2 FEBOTLD
NIVNDORAIZFFL. RyIRANS Y THY S

[CEBUc#. FTomBbICBHYEEZEBLET,
(E20)

20

2 RRBIDORYIZANSY TEFU I ([CEREEIC

E21
Nbh=ELES . (H21)

BAEE JA-8



1LY OEFEEMDTIITE
1 7L XDFIERICRUTHET . ®22
2 RATAILYIEYIL Y XDFBICRUT AT

%, knZBHEICEYIENTEXIDT. #
FYHRBHIKRADMEICEILTLIEE L,

(®22) \

1Ly DiEFEEER

BATILS |7J<E’(‘->7j‘57\ﬁ72{&‘0)U@%Hi‘%ﬁ)ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%i@%?ﬂ%b‘*&jDéE‘g*o

ey BELLYPTVLWERDONZERET D EICKDT. VNS RANZEEDHDHIRNGBD
FLVIT4IE

EER

SEREROENS

* M, EWEOBERERDSHDEIDTIF. [MED DC LF1L—5ZHEIEBUHAEITIEOFR
Fo (AHEDHRICEMNASTVTE DC LFa—5ZBUTCEIMDMEHEIND L. BEIRICHED
BRORICYIDEDDET,)

1 E&H%EE. B0@ELTY. (K23) F23

2 SMEBEIEIE DC 12 ~ 32V DEE CERTEE
-C:a_o

3 TROSFrUTERRALT, BOKSIC. r— | H24
I ERIFRIELTEET, (H24)

A HEBERDT —T)UICIFE. +/—DBENDDEFT, BOU—RRD (+). BOU—RZ
IR B () TY., BEEIOENESERL TS,

JA-9 BAEE



FAN
LYAE

LY XDVEBNPIERIFRAKRZEZLE TS EIZD, BEEDVWTERAFANVEL CHEIELES
BEDHOFIDT. FEROHEMTRIENTLIIZE L,

M1

2FZFSPNI THNTLZEW.. HEISHUTRISKZDIFTRNTLZEW., REMNENTLD
O CETRDFERS B THSF U ITT—R(TIL T IEE W,

FrUo5—2R

HERIFRT 1 AU 2FZEFRSD VI TRV TLIZS WV Z(TIHU CTRICKZEDIFTHNTLEE L,
RRAIORIUP IZ(SBIURIRIE TIOBRLTLEE W,

BAEE JA-10



7I9—9—ER

@ MEDBAICIF. BBV EFULVEZUWERFESEE COEE</za,

@ BELV LF#E | FRIFEEERESETVIREFT, 2L, BEROBESIZBDRVCES
HERIFZDBRDTIFHODFBADTTTELIEEL,

@ REHEROEREERACLTEBERESETUREEY ., e, EEHHDOBERICCE

HEVET,

@ FRBOMIERBRIG. BETHYDE 7 FHZERICEELTVFIN. HRELIE THOTHE
ERREOSEHDDRIDT. EHEETIL—TETHOHEVEDELZE,

BEE[CH T RIICF FTRDIEZRERL TLEE L,

TR BE s
BEYOEDRELL) e BURHRETBTDD. e
ADBEET BRI B
E—5—DBHEL ] BRELANEST
: BHOIEA
NS A A —REDHEEL) UA3 258)
BhIn FULEHICRDEAS
BHRI TS SR AR EBETD
EYhhaoTULY
UAS. JA-6EH)
_ HSAKEEERT D
HSAREDBN
UA-10 28
Y. HRAIFLFRORS | IIVYERRETS

JA-11

n'od

BAEE

UA-9281)



KEHT
=l =R
@ fE= 1215 12 1%
) WpERR 40mm 40mm
@) BER 47 & 407
1000m [CBITDHEFR 82m 73m

B3 iR 333mm

@ BB 11.10

& F7ALU—T 17mm
[

.« #9220%200X90mm (LXW X H) =)

« #9240%X200X90mm (LXW XH) wmEA (2511 4 1)
« #9230%X200X90mm (LXWXH) wEA GiHER)
BE

. $120kg (BtESFT) BYA
. $122kg (BESFT) RER

EF
. REB: H=E 4 AT FUFOLEMR 2GRS R 1@
- SER: DC 12 ~ 32V ({8L DC L*FaL—%#HH)

EETEm
@ #BRLUVX (BEA: NECHE) 2 @ DC LFaL—% 1
@ #BRLYX (REA) 2 AATI—R OCLUFaL—FF) ]
Q)= 4 ©® HAI—R ODCLFIL—5F) ]
@ RvoIANS YT 1 5 Rain) 1
OJAVINAWIN 1 (@Fre ElEES 1
® FrUI95—2 1

V)
@ UFOLBEM (2CR5 ) @ ALV TAIY
@ BN TAIY

BAEE JA-12



RBEICTERAVETELTEHIC

- HROZEMRCFTDERBLUCEOEITH. FPEONEZRIHBHAD L, IELLKTHERTEL,
- ZOFRAEBEFEVDTHRSNDHAICKHITHREL T RS0,

CORTEFRREUCROIEMDIRVET DE. ADFETFHCFEBZESAREEHERE

A TNBABZRL VKT,

7-
=]

= CORTEFRIRUCGROICAODRVVET DE. ANMEEZE ST REMNEESNONER
fzld. PRBREORENEESNONEZRLET .

>
m
&

j==7-
=M=

- ABRZEERICREVTTEV, KBEDEREELEDET,

&

- HEDELLED. EHHD. BFRVEEDRBZRUICEE. BESICEBRZY>TEBERNT
TEWe FAPKNEORERELEDE T, (BHZRER. MBITEFTDTERTEL,)

- BBICKECIFEBPEMSEDAOfCEEFEBICERZNUT IS, FHE - FEANDFERRELED
FIo

« SINEOEVARDTEELCVDIGAT®, AVUY - XUV U F—FEDRLS CARRZEER
LIEWTTREL, BREPFN - MEDREEEDET,

o IIERONEADRA, EEUED. BEZMAEVNT ISV, BREORRELEDIENDBDOET,

o FRBPEAREIFSHICENFNTLIZE W, BNZD. EBEOUTITHDRREFEDIEN DD
gg—o

- AREESTRIERUEVNT TSV, &R - &AL [THORACEDIENDDHT,

HEORBRBEORR, 82k (THZTHIEDDDET ., NSHEBFHRDERICDOERLT
[FTERLIES L,

- AEEZEEFBAXDICDHEAICEDTEVNT FEW, NKDRRITIEDZENHOFET,

- JLARBHTCORMBERICKID. JADHETREICREERECIENDEHOET . BHDULVE
IORNISEEE ERICTHERLIEE L,

- FYTESFRDMFAALE S, BEBICERICHERL CTLIEZE L,

- RUR (BFA) BENSHEBFHROFORLETAICENMEVT TSV, BRORRELEDIE
HHbERT,

o DERISHERICUEVNTIEW, [THDRALEDIENDDET ., Ffe. DFESNHEIFRIL

DRRHNEFDFTT,
JA-13 B#E




A\ B

(F\|ith)

- BHEORREN. RACIDERFEHDORAITTEDCD. LUITOEMBIFHENCERULENT TS,

HNEF1—THRINORIBNIZOL TV DB
RBED 1.5V ZBAS (B=BitDdr). BULIFHEERTEELEM

BRDES DB M PELDHMOE MR E TDEA

HULEhEERLICENZRE COEA

- [BEUFOLBM] [B=TVAVER] [B=F_ARSEM] [FHBUTLELc). BEERD

ZE2DEHERLFNT IS,

. BBD+E-DEEZBER TERUENT IEL,
- BHENRICRIPAARED. Ta—h IIE. DEBEEUENT TSV, FA-TRRL. [THOREA

EBBDTENHHFT,

- [B=7)VAVEM] [E="vT)LKKREH] [UFDLEL QCRSE) | DRE - EARROHK

UERTAE. X—DOBIRGHIAEZRERD LERLTTIEL,

A\ ER
- HRUCHBEFHENCED TERULISEEFIC, BBV EITORFEICTHEBTEL,
« BINEECKIDABD B Ufc EE(FHET CHNVEVWT FEL, ITHDREREFDTENTDFT,
- BRI ARNBOEBRICERZMIVEVT ISV, [THPHEORRLLEDZENBDOET,
- RHBEAULEVEEER. BEZEALTIEL. KKDRRELFDIENHOHHET, BEMERLC

BOFREDCOEMD) —FARFTEOHITHREL T REL,

- NWEVBFHROFOBLECAICBNTEVTTEW, IFTHDRREEFDTENHDET,

REZEMPME CEO/ZOULENTTEW, BHTED. X - AKDRREFDIENHDET,

- BBOHDRDREPEKRITEVCEEE, KTRIFWRLTTIEW., B— BPOICADEE

Bld. FLATKTHEWVWRL. ERDZRZRIT TR,

BAEE JA-14



Contents

DAY & NIGHT STABISCOPE Advantages EN-1
STABISCOPE Features EN-2
Operating Instructions EN-3
Battery Installation EN-3
Main Switch EN-4
Lock Lever EN-4
Interpupillary Distance Adjustment EN-5
Focusing for Day use EN-5
How to adjust focusing of night use eyepiece EN-6
How to exchange eyepiece lenses EN-7
Hand Strap Adjust EN-8
How to install the neck strap EN-8
Filters and How To Use Them EN-9
How to use the DC Regulator Pack EN-9
Maintenance EN-10
Specifications EN-11
For Your Safety EN-12

DAY & NIGHT STABISCOPE Advantages

The DAY & NIGHT STABISCOPE, the world's first high powered, internally gyro-stabilized binocular has
been proven on land sea, air and even in space... on NASA shuttle missions. Combining fully-coated,
computer-designed optics with a patented high speed internal gyro-stabilized system, the DAY &
NIGHT STABISCOPE is the ultimate optical instrument for long range observation, identification, track-
ing and surveillance.

With replacing a day use eyepiece lens to a night use eyepiece lens in which the image intensifier tube
(I/1 tube) are installed, stabilized and bright image can be provided even in the deep dark nothing
to look with naked eyes. (The I/I tube can amplify the captured light to several ten thousand times
strength.)

By stabilized only the high powered optics (not the entire device), weight is held to a minimum while
the image remains steady and clear—free from the effects of normal body tremor as well the motion
aboard boats, aircraft and land vehicles. The result is increased operator accuracy with less fatigue.

The new waterproof DAY & NIGHT STABISCOPE S1240 is lighter, more efficient and more flexible and
easier to use. They operate on their own AA batteries or from an external 12-32 V DC souce. In addi-
tion, the STABISCOPE can now be operated comfortably right handed or left-handed. That is because
it works right side up and upside down. All that's needed is simply reversing the location of the hand
strap. Incidentally, when the power switch is turned off, the STABISCOPE may also be used as a conven-
tional binocular.

EN-1 ENGLISH




STABISCOPE Features
Bumper

/‘\ S /—Handgrip
DCRegulator )
connecter (EN-9)
Y
@

Objective lens (EN-9) Battery cover open-close lever
(EN-3)
Diopter ring (EN-5, EN-6) Bumper
Hand grip / Interpupillary Distance
adjustment lever (EN-5)

Neck strap

hanger (EN-8) _\

Mount ring (EN-7)

Neck strap hanger
(EN-8)

Main Switch (EN-4)
Lock lever (EN-4)

Eyecup (EN-5)

Eyepiece lens (EN-5, EN-6, EN-7)

ENGLISH EN-2




Operating Instructions

Battery Installation

1 Turn the open-close lever in the direction of
the arrow mark and open the battery cover.

(Fig.2)

2 When inserting 4 AA batteries (SUM-3), be
sure they are installed as shown, (Fig. 3) with
the positive + terminals facing the proper

direction.

3 When using lithium battery (type 2CRS5),
insert them in the direction of the slot, as
shown. Be sure to keep the contact side of
the batteries facing towards the back. (Fig. 4)

4 While pressing the battery cover, turn the
open-close lever toward the “LOCK” posi-
tion until you hear a clicking sound. (Fig.5)

AN Battery Life
and Uses

» Alkaline manganese size “AA” dry batteries will permit about 2-hours of

continued use; lithium battery will allow approximately 5-hours of contin-
ued use. (Battery endurance drops by about 20% when a night use eye-
piece is attached.)

Please note that lithium battery cost more, but they are lighter and offer
greater resistance against low temperatures.

Do not use a different type of battery and mixture of new and used bat-
teries.

EN-3
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Main Switch

Gently press the main switch. A green LED | Fig.6 When hold a grip by left hand
will light and the gyro motor will start to ro-
tate. (Fig.6)

Wait for about a minute until the gyromotor
reaches operating speed.

Lock Lever

1 When operating the STABISCOPE with your | Fig.7 When hold a grip by left hand
left hand, raise the lock lever in the direction
of the arrow mark, as illustrated; when op-
erating with your right hand, lower it in the
direction of the arrow mark. When the lock
lever is released, the target can be observed
without vibration or shakiness of the image.
(Fig.7)

2 As described in the condition of 1 above,
when the lock lever is released, a red LED
positioned by the lock lever will light.

3 The red will blink on- and off if the lock lever
is released while the main switch is in the off
position. Be careful not to let this condition
continue for a long period.

When observation is not being performed or when the gyro motor is not rotat-
ing (when the main switch is OFF), keep the lock lever in the “LOCK” position.
Please be careful not to carry the STABISCOPE when the lock lever is released :
such action may result in problems.

/\ CAUTION!

ENGLISH EN-4




Interpupillary Distance Adjustment

*Since the distance between the left and right eyes varies from person to person, in order to see com-
fortably while using the STABISCOPE, the distance in between the two eyepieces should be adjusted.
This can be done quickly and simply allowing anyone to use the STABISCOPE.

While looking through the STABISCOPE with | Fig.8
both eyes, move the interpupillary distance
adjustment lever until you see a single, per-
fectly circular field of view. (Fig.8)

If you wear glasses, simply follow step 1 after | Fig.9
folding the lubber eyecups back. (Fig.9)

Focusing for Day use

1 If you have good vision and free of astigma- | Fig. 10
tism, each eyepiece can be set at 0 on its di-
opter ring scale (Fig.10). If you wear correc-
tive glasses, you should also be able to set
both eyepieces at 0.

In general, focusing need be done only once
for viewing distant subject. In some cases,
where the subject is very close, if may be
necessary to re-focus.

2 When focusing is required, adjust one eye- | Fig. 11
piece until the image is sharp; then adjust
the other until both eyes see the image with
equal clarity. (Fig.11)

3 Manual focus as described above is also nec-
essary when the target is at a short-distance

EN-5 ENGLISH




How to adjust focusing of night use eyepiece

1 The main switch on in the dark.

/\ CAUTION! If the main switch was on in bright area, the image intensifier placed in the
" night use eyepiece might be damaged.

2 Rotate a diopter ring slowly to find the finest | Fig. 12
image of face plate. (Fig. 12)

Focusing ring

Rotate a focusing ring slowly to adjust the
best focus of an object. (Fig. 12)

Both of right and left eyepieces might be ad-
justed individually.

Rotate the focusing rings only to adjust the
focus for objects on the different distances.
(Fig.12)

Diopter ring

ENGLISH EN-6




How to exchange eyepiece lenses

2

Placethe STABISCOPEon atableoranequiva-
lentflat plane at eyepiece lenses up position.
(Fig.13)

Rotate a mount ring counterclockwise to the
full end ((1)). Then, pick the eyepiece lens
right up slowly to take out from the eyepiece
lens mount of STABISCOPE ((2)). (Fig. 14)

Insert another eyepiece lens into the same
mount of STABISCOPE with matching the po-
sitions of the both indicators on the mount
ring and the eyepiece lens ((3)). (Fig. 15)

4 Fit the positioning pin on the mount of

EN-7

STABISCOPE in engaged with the slot of
the eyepiece lens, rotate the mount ring
clockwise to secure the eyepiece lens firmly

(@). (Fig.16)

Fig. 13

Fig. 14

Mountring

Fig. 15

Fig. 16




Hand Strap Adjust

* Adjust the length of the hand strap so that it is aligned with the grip while you hold it.
7 Unhookit. (Fig.17) Fig. 17

2 With your hand placed through the hand | Fig. 18
strap, pull the tip of the strap and fasten it
with the Velcro so that it fits snugly around
your hand. It may be necessary to repeat the
process until you get the right feel. (Fig. 18)

3 Hook it. (Fig. 19) Fig. 19

How to install the neck strap

1 Remove one of the two straps passed
through the clasp. Pass it through point A
indicated in figure, and then pass it through
the clasp again, as it was before. (Fig. 20)

2 Pass the strap through point B in the figure | Fig.21
in the same manner. (Fig.21)

EN-8



Filters and How To Use Them

The two most common types of filters used with the STABISCOPE are:

Polarizing ... effective for removing unwanted and distracting reflections from surface of water or
glass. Also helpful for controlling contrast between sky and clouds.

Orange......... filters out bluish light (haze and mist) to improve contrast.

To install, simply place one filter over each objective | Fig.22
lens. With polarizing filters, you can rotate each filter
after placing it over the objective lens to control the
exact degree of polarizing effect (contrast or remov-
al of reflection) you want to achieve. (Fig.22)

X

How to use the DC Regulator Pack

*No dry battery is required if an accessory DC regulator is used in areas where a direct current power
source is available; i. e., aircraft, vehicles, etc. (Even when dry batteries are provided in this unit, if
electricity is supplied through a DC regulator, the supply source of electricity will automatically be
changed over to the DC Regulator.)

The connecting method is as illustrated in | Fig.23
the figure. (Fig. 23) (
DC Regulator
The DC Regulator can be used within the connector

range of 12-32V DC.
Electric cable (out)

Electric cable (in)
E=
DC Power O o)

DC

]
- Regulator

It is also possible to bend the cable as illus- | Fig. 24
trated in the figure using connector cap.
(Fig.24)

The cable of the external energizer has a+/- polarity. The white lead wire is posi-
/\ cAUTION! tive and the black lead wire is negative. Please take care to make the proper con-
nection.

EN-9 ENGLISH




Maintenance

Care and Cleaning

The STABISCOPE is built to withstand heavy duty use, but it should still be treated with care. When not
in use, it should stored in a cool, dry environment in its own case. If it will stored for prolonged periods,
the batteries should be removed. Although the STABISCOPE is waterproof, it should be protected from
unnecessary exposure to water and humidity. In hot weather, the STABISCOPE should not be kept in-
side a closed vehicle where heat could reach damaging levels.

Protect your eyes. Never use the STABISCOPE to look directly at the sun. It is extremely dangerous and
can cause eye damage.

Keep your STABISCOPE clean.

Lenses should be kept free of dust, salt and the oils that remain from fingerprint smudges. These oils
can actually damage the Electron Beam Coating (EBC) applied to the lens surfaces.

To clean the lenses...
1. Use a soft, lint-free cloth and a good lens cleaner or alcohol.

2. Clean by rubbing the lens gently, in a circular motion, starting in the center and working your way
to outer edges. If there is dust on the surface, blow it off prior to applying the cleaning cloth.

To clean the body and case...

Clean with a soft cloth, moistened if necessary. Be sure the STABISCOPE is completely dry before plac-
ing into its case. The case can be cleaned the same way.

Symptoms and Solutions

The most frequent problems are usually the easiest to solve.

Tar im i . Repl i itch |
argeted image is Weak batteries eplace batteries or switch to externa
unstable power source

Batteries are in wrong Check battery polarity and replace in
Gyro motor does not position correct position
rotate
LED fails to light Weak batteries Replace batteries or switch to external

power source

Out of focus Adjust eyepieces
Blurred image Stain on lens surface Clean

Haze, mist or strong glare | Use filters

If you experience any problems with your STABISCOPE not covered above, never attempt to repair it
yourself, instead, contact the dealer where you purchased the binoculars.
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Optical specification

Magnification

Field of view

at 1000m
Exit pupil Dia.
Relative Brightness
Eye Relief

©)
®

Weight

Except batteries
AA batteries
Lithium battery

Power source
Battery : AA (4 pcs)

Objective lens diameter

Day use
12x
40mm
4.7°
82m
3.33mm
11.10
17mm

approx.220x200x90mm

approx. 2.0kg
23gX4=92g
409X 1=40g

or lithium (type 2CR5; 1 pce)

DC Regulator : DC12~32 volt (use with DC regulator)

Standard accessories

eyepiece (day use;
comes attached to

binoculars)..1 pair

eyepiece (Night USe)....c....cvmeeeee 1 pair
AA battery. 4 pcs
neck strap 1 pce
hand strap 1
case 1

DCregulator.............
electric cable (in)....
electric cable (out)
cleaning cloth..........
Instruction manual

Optional acces

lithium battery (type 2CR5)......... 1

polarizing filter
orange filter..............

EN-11

Night use
12x
40mm
4.2°

73m

approx. 240x200x90 mm
(2.5 Gen., 4 Gen.)

approx. 230x200x90 mm
(3rd Gen.)

approx. 2.2kg
23gX4=92¢g
409X 1=40g9

sories Note

Under field of view, at 1000m
should be given; under Weight with
batteries should be given. Missing
specifications include Eye Relief,
Exit Pupil, and Relative Brightness.
Also, STABISCOPE housing material
is not described.




For Your Safety

+ Although this product is designed with safety in mind, we ask that you read and observe the fol-
lowing safety precautions.

+ Keep this manual where it will be seen by all who use the product.

[ /\ WARNINGS Failure to observe warnings could result in death or serious injury. ]
[ /\ CAUTIONS Failure to observe cautions could result in injury or property damage. ]
/\WARNINGS

+ Never use the binoculars to look at the sun. Doing so could cause blind-
ness.

+ Should you notice anything unusual about the product, such as overheating, smoke, or a burning
smell, turn it off and remove the batteries immediately. Failure to observe this precaution could
resultin fire or burns. When removing the batteries, take care to avoid burns.

+ Remove the batteries immediately should water, metal, or other foreign matter find their way
inside the product. Failure to observe this precaution could result in fire or in the product over-
heating.

- Do not use the product in the presence of flammable gases or liquids such as gasoline, benzine
(petroleum ether), or paint thinner. Failure to observe this precaution could result in explosions,
fire, or burns.

- Do not drop or strike the product or expose it to flame or heat. Failure to observe this precaution
could cause the casing to rupture.

« Do not place the product on unstable surfaces. Injury could result if the product tips or falls.

+ Do not use the product while walking. Failure to observe this precaution could result in collisions,
falls, or injury.

+ Operators could pinch their fingers when adjusting eye width. Observe caution when allowing
small children to use the product.

+ Do not leave the product in direct sunlight. Failure to observe this precaution could result in fire.

+ Deterioration of the rubber eyecups as the result of prolonged use could cause inflammation of
the skin. Consult a physician should experience symptoms that could be the result of inflamma-
tion.

« Consult a physician immediately should a child swallow a cap.
- Plastic bags and wrapping are a suffocation hazard. Keep them out of reach of children.

+ Under no circumstances should you attempt to disassemble the product. Failure to observe this
precaution could result in injury. Disassembling the product also voids the warranty.
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/N\WARNINGS (Batteries)

To prevent serious accidents caused by the batteries overheating or leaking, never:
- Use batteries if the casing is damaged or peeling

- Use batteries if the nominal voltage cannot be determined or exceeds 1.5V (AA batteries only)
- Mix batteries of different types and makes
- Mix fresh and used batteries

AA lithium, manganese, and NiCad batteries are not supported, and to ensure customer safety
should not be used.

Do not use the product if the batteries are not inserted with the “+” and “—" contacts in the correct
orientation.

Do not short or disassemble batteries or expose them to heat or flame. Failure to observe this
precaution could result in the batteries rupturing or cause fire or injury.

Refer to the documentation provided by the manufacturer for information on the use and storage
of, and operating conditions for, AA alkaline, NiMH, and lithium (type 2CR5) batteries.

/N\CAUTIONS

In the event of product malfunction, do not attempt to repair the product yourself. Consult the
original retailer.

Should the product break open as the result of a fall or other accident, do not touch the exposed
parts. Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury.

Do not touch the interior of the battery chamber with metal objects. Failure to observe this pre-
caution could result in injury or product malfunction.

Remove the batteries if the product will not be used for an extended period. After removing the
batteries, reinsert the battery cover to protect the product during storage.

Keep the product out of reach of children. Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury.

Do not place the product under blankets, cloths, cushions, or the like. The buildup of heat could
deform the casing or cause fire.

Should liquid from the batteries come into contact with skin or clothing, flush the affected area
with water. Should battery liquid enter the eyes or mouth, flush the affected area with water and
consult a physician immediately.
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Disposal of Electrical and Electronic Equipment in Private
Households

In the European Union, Norway, Iceland and Liechtenstein: This symbol on the prod-
uct, orin the manual and in the warranty, and/or on its packaging indicates that this prod-
uct shall not be treated as household waste. Instead it should be taken to an applicable
collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment.

By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative consequenc-
es to the environment and human health, which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste
handling of this product.

This symbol on the batteries or accumulators indicates that those batteries shall not be
treated as household waste.

If your equipment contains easy removable batteries or accumulators please dispose these separately
according to your local requirements.

The recycling of materials will help to conserve natural resources. For more detailed information about
recycling this product, please contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service or
the shop where you purchased the product.

In Countries Outside the European Union, Norway, Iceland and Liechtenstein: If you wish to dis-
card this product, including the batteries or accumulators, please contact your local authorities and ask
for the correct way of disposal.
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Avantages de la gamme DAY & NIGHT STABISCOPE

La gamme DAY & NIGHT STABISCOPE, premiéres jumelles au monde longue portée dotées d'une sta-
bilisation gyroscopique, a fait ses preuves sur terre, en mer, dans les airs et méme dans l'espace... lors
de missions de la navette spatiale de la NASA. Associant des composants optiques entierement traités
et congus par ordinateur a un systéme intégré et breveté de stabilisation gyroscopique haute vitesse,
les jumelles DAY & NIGHT STABISCOPE sont l'instrument optique par excellence, destiné a l'observation
longue portée, l'identification, le suivi et la surveillance.

Si vous remplacez un oculaire vision diurne par un oculaire vision nocturne équipé d'un tube intensifi-
cateur d'images (tube I/1), les images difficiles a voir a I'ceil nu dans l'obscurité sont visibles et présentent
un flou minime. (Le tube I/l peut amplifier la lumiere captée de plusieurs dizaines de milliers de fois.)

Seuls les composants optiques longue portée (et non I'ensemble de l'accessoire) étant stabilisés, le
poids est maintenu au strict minimum tandis que I'image reste stable et claire, exempte des effets
provoqués par le tremblement naturel du corps et par le mouvement des bateaux, avions et véhicules
terrestres. Il en résulte une plus grande précision et une fatigue réduite.

Les nouvelles jumelles étanches DAY & NIGHT STABISCOPE S1240 sont plus légéres, plus efficaces,
plus flexibles et plus simples d'utilisation. Elles sont alimentées par leurs propres piles AA ou par une
alimentation CC externe 12-32 V. En outre, les STABISCOPE peuvent étre tenues indifféremment avec
la main droite ou la main gauche. En effet, elles peuvent étre utilisées a I'envers. Il suffit simplement
d'inverser I'emplacement du bracelet. Par ailleurs, lorsque l'interrupteur d'alimentation est en position
arrét, les STABISCOPE peuvent également étre utilisées comme des jumelles classiques.
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Fonctionnalités de la gamme STABISCOPE

Amortisseur

— =N\ Poignée
Connecteur du - /\
régulateur CC(FR-9) T

des piles (FR-3)

Objectif (FR-9) Levier d'ouverture/fermeture
du couvercle du compartiment
des piles (FR-3)

Bague de correction dioptrique (FR-5, FR-6) Amortisseur
) Levier du réglage de
Poignée I'écart interpupillaire
/3(}7/ (FR-5)
Crochet pour \)\ B d
courroie (FR-8) _\ y /gtg;’)e emonture

Crochet pour

/— courroie (FR-8)
Q

X Interrupteur principal

Levier de verrouillage (FR-4)

(FR-4) Eilleton (FR-5)

Oculaire (FR-5, FR-6, FR-7)
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Instructions d'utilisation

Installation des piles

1 Tournez le levier d'ouverture/fermeture
dans le sens de la fleche pour ouvrir le cou-
vercle du compartiment des piles. (Fig.2)

2 Lorsque vous insérez 4 piles AA (SUM-3),
veillez a ce qu'elles soient installées comme
sur l'illustration, (Fig.3) en positionnant les
bornes positives + dans le bon sens.

3 Lorsque vous utilisez une pile lithium (type
2CR5), insérez-la vers le logement comme
sur l'illustration. Veillez a maintenir la face
de contact de la pile vers l'arriére. (Fig.4)

4 Tout en appuyant sur le couvercle du
compartiment des piles, placez le levier
d'ouverture/fermeture en position de ver-
rouillage (« LOCK ») jusqu'au déclic. (Fig.5)

+ Les piles séches « AA » alcalines manganése permettent une utilisation
continue de 2 heures environ ; la pile lithium permet une utilisation con-

A Autonomie tinue de 5 heunjes e.n.viron. (I_'autonomie,des piles chute de 20% environ
lorsqu'un oculaire vision nocturne est fixé.)
etusages Veuillez noter que la pile lithium cotite plus cher, mais qu'elle est plus Ié-
des piles gere et qu'elle offre une meilleure résistance aux basses températures.

« N'utilisez pas un autre type de pile et ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et
usagées.
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Interrupteur principal

1 Appuyez doucement sur l'interrupteur prin- | Fig.6 Prise en main avec la main gauche
cipal. Un voyant vert s'allume et le moteur
gyroscopique se met a tourner. (Fig.6)

Patientez une minute environ jusqu'a ce que
le moteur gyroscopique atteigne sa vitesse
de fonctionnement.

Levier de verrouillage

1 Lorsque vous utilisez les STABISCOPE avecla | Fig.7 Prise en main avec la main gauche
main gauche, levez le levier de verrouillage
dans le sens indiqué par la fleche, comme
sur l'illustration ; lorsque vous les utilisez
avec la main droite, baissez-le dans le sens
indiqué par la fleche. Lorsque le levier de
verrouillage est déverrouillé, vous pouvez
observer la cible sans vibration ou tremble-
ment de I'image. (Fig.7)

2 Comme décrit dans le paragraphe 1 ci- Prise en main avec la main droite
dessus, lorsque le levier de verrouillage est
déverrouillé, un voyant rouge situé a coté du
levier de verrouillage s'allume.

3 Ce voyant rouge clignotera- si le levier de
verrouillage est déverrouillé alors que
I'interrupteur principal est en position arrét.
Veillez a ne pas laisser cet état persister trop
longtemps.

Lorsque vous n'observez pas ou lorsque le moteur gyroscopique ne
tourne pas (lorsque l'interrupteur principal est en position arrét), main-
/\ MISE EN GARDE! tenez le levier de verrouillage sur la position de verrouillage (« LOCK »).
Faites attention de ne pas transporter les STABISCOPE lorsque le levier de
verrouillage est déverrouillé : cette action peut provoquer des problemes.
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Réglage de I'écart interpupillaire

*Etant donné que la distance entre I'ceil gauche et I'ceil droit varie d'une personne a l'autre, vous devez
régler la distance entre les deux oculaires afin de bénéficier d'une observation confortable lorsque
vous utilisez les STABISCOPE. Ce réglage est rapide et simple, permettant a toute personne d'utiliser
les STABISCOPE.

1 Tout en regardant dans les STABISCOPE avec | Fig.8
les deux yeux, déplacez le levier de réglage
de la distance interpupillaire jusqu'a ce que
vous aperceviez un seul champ angulaire
parfaitement circulaire. (Fig.8)

2 Si vous portez des lunettes, il vous suffit de | Fig.9
suivre I'étape 1 aprés avoir rabattu les ceil-
letons en caoutchouc. (Fig.9)

Mise au point pour la vision diurne

1 Si vous avez une bonne vue et n'étes pas | Fig. 10
astigmate, vous pouvez régler chaque ocu-
laire sur 0 sur I'échelle de sa bague de cor-
rection dioptrique (Fig. 10). Si vous portez
des verres correcteurs, vous devez égale-
ment pouvoir régler les deux oculaires sur 0.

En général, il est nécessaire de ne faire le
point qu'une seule fois pour observer un
sujet éloigné. Dans certains cas, lorsque le
sujet est trés proche, il peut étre nécessaire
de refaire le point.

2 Lorsqu'il est nécessaire de faire le point, ré- | Fig. 11
glez un oculaire jusqu'a ce que l'image soit
nette ; réglez ensuite le second oculaire
jusqu'a ce que vous voyiez I'image avec une
clarté égale des deux yeux. (Fig. 11)

3 Il est également nécessaire de faire le point
manuellement comme décrit ci-dessus
lorsque la cible est proche.
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Réglage de la mise au point de I'oculaire vision nocturne

1 Linterrupteur principal s'allume dans le noir.

Si l'interrupteur principal était en position marche dans un lieu
/\ MISE EN GARDE! lumineux, l'intensificateur d'images présent dans I'oculaire vision
nocturne peut étre endommagé.

2 Tournez lentement I'une des bagues de cor-

3

rection dioptrique jusqu'a ce que l'image
soit la plus nette possible. (Fig. 12)

Tournez lentement l'une des bagues de mise
au point pour faire le point sur un objet.
(Fig.12)

Vous pouvez régler séparément l'oculaire
gauche et I'oculaire droit.

4 Tournez les bagues de mise au point unique-

ment pour faire le point sur des objets situés
a des distances différentes. (Fig. 12)

FRANCAIS

Fig. 12

Bague de mise au point

Bague de correction dioptrique
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Comment changer d'oculaire

1

2

3

Posez les STABISCOPE sur une table ou sur
une autre surface plane en dirigeant les ocu-
laires vers le haut. (Fig. 13)

Tournez I'une des bagues de monture dans
le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre
jusqu'a la butée ((1)). Tirez ensuite lente-
ment l'oculaire vers le haut pour le détacher
de la monture des STABISCOPE ((2)). (Fig. 14)

Insérez un autre oculaire dans la monture
des STABISCOPE en faisant correspondre
les positions des deux repéres situés sur la
bague de monture et I'oculaire ((3)). (Fig. 15)

4 Alignez l'encoche sur la broche de posi-

FR-7

tionnement, puis tournez la bague de mon-
ture dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre
pour fixer fermement l'oculaire (4)). (Fig. 16)

Fig. 15

Oculaire

Repére

Broche de
positionnement

Fig. 16
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Réglage du bracelet

*Réglez la longueur du bracelet de facon qu'il soit aligné sur la poignée lorsque vous la tenez.
7 Détachez-le. (Fig.17) Fig. 17

2 Placez I'une de vos mains dans le bracelet ; | Fig. 18
avec l'autre main, tirez I'extrémité du brace-
let etattachez-le avecle Velcro de fagon qu'il
épouse confortablement votre main. Il sera
peut-étre nécessaire de répéter le processus
jusqu'a ce que vous vous sentiez parfaite-
ment a l'aise. (Fig. 18)

3 Attachez-le. (Fig.19) Fig. 19

Installation de la courroie

1 Retirez I'une des deux laniéres qui passent | Fig.20
par le fermoir. Faites-la passer par le point A
comme indiqué sur la figure, puis a nouveau
par le fermoir, comme initialement. (Fig. 20)

2 Faites passer la laniére par le point Bcomme | Fig. 21
indiqué sur la figure, de la méme maniére.
(Fig.21)
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Filtres et utilisation

Les deux types de filtres les plus courants utilisés avec les STABISCOPE sont les suivants :

Polarisant ... parfait pour supprimer les reflets indésirables et génants de la surface de I'eau ou du
verre. Egalement utile pour gérer le contraste entre le ciel et les nuages.

Orange......... filtre la lumiére bleutée (brume et brouillard) afin d'améliorer le contraste.

Pour installer un filtre, il vous suffit d'en placer un | Fig.22
sur chaque objectif. Avec les filtres polarisants, vous
pouvez tourner chaque filtre aprés l'avoir placé
sur l'objectif pour contrbler précisément le degré
d'effet polarisant (contraste ou suppression des re-

flets) que vous souhaitez obtenir. (Fig.22) \

Utilisation du régulateur CC

* Aucune pile seche n'est requise si vous utilisez un régulateur CC dans les zones ou une source de
courant continu est disponible ; par exemple dans un avion, dans des véhicules, etc. (Méme lorsque
des piles séches sont insérées dans ce produit, si I'électricité est fournie via un régulateur CC, la source
d'électricité bascule automatiquement sur le régulateur CC.)

La méthode de branchement est indiquée | Fig.23
sur la figure. (Fig. 23)

Le régulateur CC peut étre utilisé dans la Connecteur du
plage CC 12-32 V. régulateur CC Cable électrique
(sortie)
Cable électrique
(entrée) F~

Alimentation CC SauS ,
% Régulateur

e«

Il est également possible de plier le cable | Fig.24
comme illustré sur la figure, a I'aide du capu-
chon de connecteur. (Fig.24)

Le cable du régulateur externe dispose d'une polarité +/-. Le fil con-
/\ MISE EN GARDE! ducteur blanc est positif et le fil conducteur noir est négatif. Veillez a ef-
fectuer le branchement approprié.
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Entretien et nettoyage

Les STABISCOPE sont congues pour résister a un usage intensif, mais elles doivent étre néanmoins ma-
nipulées avec précaution. Lorsqu'elles ne sont pas utilisées, elles doivent étre rangées dans un endroit
frais et sec dans leur étui dédié. Si elles doivent rester rangées longtemps, les piles doivent étre retirées.
Bien que les STABISCOPE soient étanches, elles doivent étre protégées contre toute exposition inutile
al'eau et a I'numidité. Par temps chaud, les STABISCOPE ne doivent pas rester a l'intérieur d'un véhicule
fermé ou la chaleur peut atteindre un niveau nuisible.

Protégez vos yeux. N'utilisez jamais les STABISCOPE pour regarder directement le soleil. Ceci est ex-
trémement dangereux et peut endommager vos yeux.

Maintenez vos STABISCOPE propres.

Les lentilles doivent étre exemptes de poussiére, de sel et de la graisse laissée par les traces de doigts.
Cette graisse peut endommager le traitement EBC (Electron Beam Coating) appliqué aux surfaces op-
tiques.

Pour nettoyer les lentilles...
1. Utilisez un chiffon doux et non pelucheux et un bon alcool ou nettoyant optique.

2. Nettoyez en frottant délicatement la lentille en effectuant un mouvement circulaire du centre
vers l'extérieur. S'ily a de la poussiére a la surface, enlevez-la avant de passer le chiffon microfibre.

Pour nettoyer le boitier et I'étui...

Nettoyez-les avec un chiffon doux, humidifié si nécessaire. Veillez a ce que les STABISCOPE soient to-
talement seches avant de les ranger dans leur étui. Vous pouvez nettoyer I'étui de la méme fagon.

Symptomes et solutions

Les problémes les plus fréquents sont généralement les plus simples a résoudre.

Remplacez les piles ou utilisez une

Limage cible est instable | Piles faibles A .
source d'alimentation externe

Le moteur gyroscopique Les piles sont mal posi- Vérifiez la polarité des piles et replacez-
ne tourne pas tionnées les dans la bonne position
'
Le voyant ne s'allume ) ) Remplacez les piles ou utilisez une
as Piles faibles o .
P source d'alimentation externe
Mise au point incorrecte Réglez les oculaires

Tache sur la surface

- Procé
e e optique rocédez au nettoyage

Brume, brouillard ou forte

. s Utilisez des filtres
réverbération

Si vous rencontrez des problemes qui ne sont pas décrits ci-dessus avec vos STABISCOPE, n'essayez
jamais de les réparer vous-méme ; prenez contact avec le revendeur qui vous les a vendues.
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Caractéristiques

Caractéristique optique

Grossissement
Diamétre d'objectif
Champ linéaire pergu
21000 m
@ Diamétre de la pupille de
sortie
Luminosité relative
(6) Dégagement oculaire
Taille
LxIxH

Poids

Sans piles
Piles AA
Pile lithium

Alimentation

Vision diurne
12x

40mm

4,7°

82m

3,33mm

11.10
17mm

environ 220x200x90 mm

environ 2,0kg
23gX4=92¢g
409X 1=40g

Pile : AA (4 piles) ou lithium (type 2CR5; 1 pile)
Régulateur CC: CC 12~32 volt (utilisation avec régulateur CC)

Accessoires standard

oculaire (vision diurne ;

est fixé sur les jumelles)..... 1 paire
oculaire (vision nocturne) 1 paire
pile AA 4 articles
courroie 1 article
bracelet 1

étui 1

régulateur CC..nerenerrrnecerneenns

cable électrique (entrée)...
cable électrique (sortie).
chiffon microfibre.....
mode d'emploi

Accessoires en option

pile lithium (type 2CR5)...............

filtre polarisant
filtre orange

FR-11

Vision nocturne
12x

40mm

4,2°

73m

environ 240x200x90 mm
(génération 2,5, génération 4)
environ 230x200x90 mm
(génération 3)

environ 2,2kg
23gX4=92g
409X 1=40g9

Remarque

Sous Champ linéaire, «a 1000 m »
doit étre indiqué ; sous Poids,
« avec piles » doit étre indiqué.
Parmi les caractéristiques man-
quantes figurent le dégagement
oculaire, la pupille de sortie et
la luminosité relative. De plus,
le matériau du boitier n'est pas
décrit.
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Pour votre sécurité

Bien que ce produit ait été congu dans un souci de sécurité, nous vous demandons de lire et de
respecter les consignes de sécurité suivantes.

Gardez ce manuel a portée de tous ceux qui utilisent le produit.

/\ AVERTISSEMENTS

Le non-respect des avertissements peut entrainer la mort ou des bles-
sures graves.

/\ MISES EN GARDE

Le non-respect des mises en garde peut entrainer des blessures ou en-
dommager le matériel.

/N AVERTISSEMENTS

N'utilisez jamais les jumelles pour regarder le soleil. Cette action pour-
rait vous rendre aveugle.

Si vous remarquez quelque chose d'inhabituel sur ce produit, comme une surchauffe, de la fumée
ou une odeur de brilé, mettez-le hors tension et retirezimmédiatement les piles. Le non-respect
de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou des bralures. Lorsque vous retirez les piles,
faites attention de ne pas vous brler.

Retirez immédiatement les piles si de I'eau, du métal ou d'autres corps étrangers s'infiltrent dans
le produit. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou la surchauffe du
produit.

N'utilisez pas le produit en présence de gaz ou de liquides inflammables comme de I'essence,
du benzine (éther de pétrole) ou des diluants a peinture. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut
provoquer des explosions, un incendie ou des brdlures.

Ne faites pas tomber le produit, ne le tapez pas et ne l'exposez pas a des flammes ou a la chaleur.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer la casse du boitier.

Ne posez pas le produit sur des surfaces instables. Il existe un risque de blessure si le produit
bascule ou tombe.

N'utilisez pas le produit lorsque vous marchez. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer
des collisions, des chutes ou des blessures.

Les utilisateurs peuvent se pincer les doigts lorsqu'ils reglent I'écart interpupillaire. Faites atten-
tion lorsque vous laissez les jeunes enfants utiliser le produit.

Ne laissez pas le produit en plein soleil. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un
incendie.

Des ceilletons en caoutchouc détériorés en raison d'une utilisation prolongée peuvent provoquer
I'inflammation de la peau. Consultez un médecin si vous observez des symptémes attribuables a
une inflammation.

Consultez immédiatement un médecin si un enfant avale un bouchon.
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- Les emballages et les sacs en plastique constituent un risque de suffocation. Conservez-les hors
de portée des enfants.

+ Vous ne devez en aucun cas essayer de démonter le produit. Le non-respect de cette consigne
peut entrainer des blessures. Le démontage du produit annule également la garantie.

/\ AVERTISSEMENTS (piles)

« Pour empécher les accidents graves provoqués par la surchauffe ou par la fuite des piles,
n'effectuez jamais les actions suivantes :
- Utiliser les piles si le boitier est endommagé ou s'écaille
- Utiliser les piles si la tension nominale ne peut étre déterminée ou dépasse 1,5 V (piles AA
uniquement)
- Mélanger des piles de différents types et différentes marques
- Mélanger des piles neuves et usagées

+ Les piles de type AA au lithium, manganése ou NiCad ne sont pas compatibles et pour assurer la
shreté des clients, ne doivent pas étre utilisées.

« N'utilisez pas le produit si les piles ne sont pas insérées avec leurs contacts « + » et « — » dans le
bon sens.

+ Ne mettez pas les piles en court-circuit, ne les démontez pas et ne les exposez pas a la chaleur ou
aux flammes. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer la casse des piles, un incendie ou
des blessures.

« Reportez-vous a la documentation fournie par le fabricant pour obtenir des informations sur
l'utilisation, le rangement et les conditions de fonctionnement des piles alcalines AA, NiMH et
lithium (type 2CR5).

/N\MISES EN GARDE

+ En cas de dysfonctionnement du produit, n'essayez pas de le réparer vous-méme. Consultez le
revendeur d'origine.

+ Dans le cas ou le produit s'ouvrirait suite a une chute ou a un autre accident, ne touchez pas les
pieces mises a nu. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des blessures.

+ Netouchez pas l'intérieur du compartiment des piles avec des objets métalliques. Le non-respect
de cette consigne peut provoquer des blessures ou le dysfonctionnement du produit.

+ Retirez les piles si vous n'avez pas l'intention d'utiliser le produit avant longtemps. Aprés avoir
retiré les piles, insérez a nouveau le couvercle du compartiment des piles pour protéger le produit
lorsqu'il est rangé.

- Conservez le produit hors de portée des enfants. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer
des blessures.

+ Ne placez pas le produit sous des couvertures, des vétements, des coussins ou autres objets simi-
laires. Llaccumulation de chaleur peut déformer le boitier ou provoquer un incendie.

« Sileliquide des piles entre en contact avec votre peau ou vos vétements, rincezabondamment la
partie touchée a I'eau. Si le liquide des piles atteint les yeux ou la bouche, rincezabondamment la
partie touchée a l'eau et consultezimmédiatement un médecin.
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Mise au rebut du matériel électrique et électronique des
particuliers

Applicable a I'Union européenne, la Norvége, I'lslande et le Liechtenstein : ce sym-
bole sur le produit, ou dans le manuel et sur la garantie, et/ou sur son emballage, indique
que l'appareil ne doit pas étre traité comme un déchet ménager. Il doit étre déposé dans
un point de collecte qui recycle le matériel électrique et électronique.

En vous débarrassant correctement de ce produit, vous contribuez a éviter des conséquences préjudi-
ciables pour I'environnement et la santé de I'homme, qui peuvent étre provoquées en jetant ce produit
de maniére inappropriée.

Ce symbole sur les piles ou les batteries indique que ces piles/batteries ne doivent pas

étre traitées comme des déchets ménagers.

Si votre matériel contient des piles ou des batteries faciles a retirer, merci de les jeter séparément con-
formément aux réglementations locales.

Le recyclage des matériaux contribuera a préserver les ressources naturelles. Pour obtenir plus
d'informations sur le recyclage de ce produit, renseignez-vous auprés de votre mairie, de la déchéterie
la plus proche de votre domicile ou du magasin ol vous l'avez acheté.

Applicable aux pays n'appartenant pas a I'Union européenne et autres que la Norvége, I'lslande
et le Liechtenstein : si vous souhaitez jeter ce produit, y compris les piles ou les batteries, renseignez-
vous aupres des autorités locales pour connaitre les moyens de retraitement existants.
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